

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC17-1987**

---

**WILLIAM EARL SWEET,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FOURTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA  
Lower Tribunal No. 1991-CF-2899**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Mark S. Gruber  
Florida Bar No. 0330541  
Julie A. Morley  
Florida Bar No. 0085158  
Margaret S. Russell  
Florida Bar No. 72720  
Assistant CCRCs

Law Office of the Capital Collateral  
Regional Counsel-Middle Region  
12973 N. Telecom Parkway  
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0907  
(813) 558-1600  
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 01/02/2018 02:58:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Statement of Facts Pertaining to the Trial Proceedings.....	1
2. Statement of Facts Pertaining to Previous Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	4
3. Statement of the Facts Pertaining to Mr. Sweet’s Sixth Successive Motion to Vacate Judgments of Conviction and Sentence.....	9
JURISDICTION.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	15
ARGUMENT I: THE CIRCUIT COURT REPEATEDLY ERRED IN CREDIBILITY FINDINGS OF MARCENE COFER’S TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES OF THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....	24
ARGUMENT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE STATE’S EXHIBIT 1 AND BY IMPROPERLY RELYING ON THIS EXHIBIT WHEN MAKING CREDIBILITY FINDINGS PERTAINING TO ERIC WILRIDGE AT THE EXCLUSION OF OTHER EVIDENCE POINTING TOWARD HIS RELIABILITY IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

**Page**

ARGUMENT III: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN THE APPLICATION OF THE <i>JONES</i> STANDARD FOR NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND BY AFFIRMING THE CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE OF A MAN WHO IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA LAW .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 451 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	9
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003) .....	18
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 404 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	37
<i>Harmon v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....	27
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 2012).....	18
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	21
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	13, 32
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014) .....	4, 8
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	38, 39
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) .....	34
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	4, 34
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (2016).....	4, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re: Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	47
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008).....	33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	10, 13, 33
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017).....	14
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 186 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 2016).....	34
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 341 (Fla. 2015).....	40, 46
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	13, 32, 39
<i>Louzon v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	21
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009).....	10, 37
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	18
<i>Nardone v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	25
<i>Nowell v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2008).....	18
<i>Orange County v. Williams</i> , 702 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1997).....	12
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996).....	34, 38
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	14, 33
<i>Penalver v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006) .....	20
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 8, 34
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002) .....	14
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2013) .....	14
<i>Roper v. Simons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	38, 39, 47
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (2006) .....	40
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	14
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 1996 (Fla 1996) .....	37
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 772 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>State v. Navarro</i> , 464 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Riocabo</i> , 372 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 529 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	17
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013) .....	10, 13, 32
<i>Sweet v. Crosby</i> , Case No. 3:03-cv-844 (M.D. Fla. August 8, 2005).....	6
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993) .....	2, 3
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002) .....	3, 6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989).....	17
<i>Tindal v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	20
<i>Torres-Arboledo v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988).....	27
<i>Tran v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	21
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	19
 <b>Florida Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(1).....	12
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(a) .....	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	12, 23
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 90.401 .....	25
Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.601 .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.603.....	34
Fla. Stat. § 90.610 .....	26
 <b>Other Resources</b>	
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	3
American Bar Association, <i>Report Regarding Implementation of the American Bar Association’s Recommendations and Resolutions Concerning the Death Penalty and Calling for a Moratorium on Executions</i> , 4 Geo. J. on Fighting Poverty 3 (1996) .....	4
John D. Bessler, <i>Tinkering Around the Edges: The Supreme Court’s Death Penalty Jurisprudence</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1913 (2013) .....	4
Editorial Board, <i>Capital Punishment Deserves a Quick Death</i> , N.Y. Times, December 31, 2017.....	47
Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases §§ 7.2-7.3 (2014) .....	14, 33, 44
Jan Pudlow, <i>Panel: Death Penalty Needs Fixing – You Can Never Release an Innocent Person from the Grave</i> , 36 Fla. B. News 1 (October 1, 2009).....	47
Bruce P. Smith, <i>The History of Wrongful Execution</i> , 56 Hastings L.J. 1185 (2005) .....	47
<i>Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 763 (2008) .....	4
Lauren Talent, Note, <i>Through the Lens of Federal Evidence Rule 403: An Examination of Eyewitness Identification Expert Testimony Admissibility in the Federal Circuit Courts</i> , 68 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 765 (2011).....	40



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page**

Scott Woller, Note, *Rethinking the Role of Expert Testimony Regarding the Reliability of Eyewitness Identifications in New York*, 48 N.Y.L. Sch. Rev. 323, 342 (2004) .....40
